Crown Land set apart for Road in the Borough of Lower Hutt.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

thousand nine hundred and forty.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a road; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty site day of August one effect on and after the twenty-sixth day of August, one

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart:

2 roods 8:04 perches. Being part Lot 2, D.P. 11495, being part Section 26, Hutt District.

Situated in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District (Borough of Lower Hutt). (S.O. 20376.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 107927, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of August, 1940.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 51/2175.)

Crown Land set apart for Road in the City of Christchurch.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for road; and I also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-sixth day of August, one thousand on and after the twenty-sixth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart : 1 rood 24 perches.

Being part Lot 10, Block II, D.P. 2538, being part Rural Section 20.

Situated in the City of Christchurch (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 7243.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 108321, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of August, 1940.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 51/2569.)

Stopping Government Road in Block IV, Woodville Survey District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road hereby stopped :----
 A. R. P.
 Adjoining or passing through

 0
 0 14.9
 Rural Section 177.

 0
 3 19.4
 Rural Section 177 and Lot 3, D.P. 5355.

 0
 2 26
 Rural Section 177 and Lot 4, D.P. 5355.

Situated in Block IV, Woodville Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 1215.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 101507, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 16th day of August, 1940.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 70/5/30/0/5.)

Revoking a Proclamation declaring Tidal Lands to be Reclama-tion Areas in Block XIV, Mangamuka Survey District, and Block II, Waoku Survey District.

[L.S.] GALWAY, Governor General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Land Act, 1924, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governorbehalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the sixteenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, published in the *New Zealand Gazette* No. 34, of the eighteenth day of the same month, at page 1494, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Auckland as No. 9943, declaring land to be reclamation areas in Block XIV, Mangamuka Survey District, and Block II, Waoku Survey District, for the purposes of section two of the Land Laws Amendment Act. 1982. section two of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1932

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of August, 1940.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 63/252.)

(T. 49/103.)

Validating Proceedings in connection with the Raglan County Council's Loan of £50,000.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of August, 1940.

Present : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS the Raglan County Council lately proceeded by way of special order to raise a loan of fifty thousand pounds (£50,000) to be known as "Rural Housing Loan, 1940" (hereinafter called "the said loan"): And whereas the proceedings in connection with the said loan were irregular or defective in that public notice of the resolution to make the special order authorizing the raising of the loan, although given four times, was not given once in each of the four weeks immediately preceding the day on which the meeting was held for the purpose of confirming that resolution, as required by subsection (c) of section ninety-nine of the Counties Act, 1920 :

resolution, as required by subsection (c) of section ninety-nine of the Counties Act, 1920 : And whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district have not been misled by such irregularity as aforesaid, and it is expedient to validate the same : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section one hundred and twenty-two of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the proceedings in connection with the said loan shall that the proceedings in connection with the station main here valid to all intents and purposes as though the said public notice had been correctly given, and that the validity of the proceedings in connection with the said loan, or of the security for the said loan, shall not be called in question by reason only of the irregularity aforesaid.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.